08-50

## Notice of Rulemaking Hearing Department of Commerce and Insurance Division of Insurance

There will be a hearing before the Commissioner of Commerce and Insurance to consider the repeal of rules. The hearing will be conducted in the manner prescribed by the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-204, and will take place in Conference Room A on the Fifth Floor of the Davy Crockett Tower located at 500 James Robertson Parkway in Nashville, Tennessee at 10:00 a.m. CST on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2002.

Any individuals with disabilities who wish to participate in these proceedings (to review these filings) should contact the Department of Commerce and Insurance to discuss any auxiliary aids or services needed to facilitate such participation. Such initial contact may be made no less than ten (10) days prior to the scheduled meeting date (the date the party intends to review such filings), to allow time for the Department to determine how it may reasonably provide such aid or service. Initial contact may be made with Verna Norris, the Department's ADA Coordinator, at 500 James Robertson Parkway, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Nashville, Tennessee 37243 (615) 741-0481.

For a copy of this notice of rulemaking hearing, contact: Kevin W. Rhoten, Staff Attorney, Department of Commerce and Insurance, 25th Floor, Tennessee Tower, 312 Eighth Avenue North. Nashville, TN 37243, telephone (615) 741-2199.

Substance of Proposed Repeals Chapter 0780-1-22

Relating to Certificates of Insurance Used in Connection with Casualty Insurance Policies

## Repeals

Chapter 0780-1-22 Relating to Certificates of Insurance Used in Connection with Casualty Insurance Policies is repealed.

Authority: Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-301.

Legal contact and/or party who will approve final copy for publication: Kevin W. Rhoten Staff Attorney Department of Commerce and Insurance 25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tennessee Tower 312 8<sup>th</sup> Ave. North Nashville, TN 37243 615-741-2199

Contact for disk acquisition: Kevin W. Rhoten Staff Attorney Department of Commerce and Insurance 25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tennessee Tower 312 8<sup>th</sup> Ave. North Nashville, TN 37243 615-741-2199 I certify that this is an accurate and complete representation of the intent and scope of rulemaking proposed by the Insurance Division of the Department of Commerce and Insurance.

Kevin W. Rhoten

Staff Attorney, Tennessee Department of Commerce and Insurance

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the  $\frac{2}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 2002.

Notary Public ombon

My commission expires on the Hay of Sopt, 2002

notice of rulemaking set out herein was properly filed in the Department of State on the 29 day of \_\_\_\_, 2002.

Riley C. Darnell Secretary of State

SNULL STATE 7002 AUG 29 PM 3: 47